

No. 23-55805

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**VIRGINIA DUNCAN, *ET AL.*,
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,***

v.

**ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California,
*Defendant-Appellant.***

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the Southern District of California**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners
Foundation, Gun Owners of California, Inc., Heller Foundation, Virginia
Citizens Defense League, Tennessee Firearms Association, America's
Future, Inc., U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund,
and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmance**

JOHN I. HARRIS III
SCHULMAN, LEROY & BENNETT, P.C.
3310 West End Avenue
Suite 460
Nashville, TN 37203

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

December 28, 2023

*Attorney of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE CASE IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE EN BANC PANEL.	5
A. This En Banc Panel Lacks Statutory Authority to Consider this Appeal	5
B. This Court’s Disregard for the Second Amendment May Have Contributed to Unusual Procedural Decisions	10
II. CALIFORNIA’S HOSTILITY TO FIREARMS NOW EXTENDS TO THE SUPREME COURT, THE <i>HELLER</i> AND <i>BRUEN</i> DECISIONS, AND ANY CIRCUIT COURT WHICH FAITHFULLY APPLIES THOSE DECISIONS	12
A. California Has Demonstrated Hostility to the Supreme Court and <i>Bruen</i>	13
B. <i>Bruen</i> Reset the Compass	15
C. California Invites this Court to Take a Narrow View of Self- Defense	18
III. HIGH-CAPACITY MAGAZINES ARE PROTECTED BY THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT, AND CALIFORNIA FAILED TO PROVIDE RELEVANT HISTORICAL ANALOGUES	22

A. California Seeks to Twist the *Bruen* “Plain Text” Test, as It Previously Did with the *Heller* Test 24

B. California Failed to Provide Relevant Historical Analogues for Its High-Capacity Magazine Ban 29

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Article V	14, 15
Amendment II	2, <i>passim</i>

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922	10
28 U.S.C. § 46	6, 8, 9
California Penal Code § 16740	2
California Penal Code § 32310	13

CASES

<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. AG N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Avitabile v. Beach</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 404 (N.D.N.Y. 2019).	28
<i>Beers v. AG United States</i> , 927 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	27
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	27, 29
<i>Mai v. United States</i> , 974 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020).	12
<i>Maloney v. Singas</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).	28
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	3, 16
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	28
<i>NRA, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26949 (5th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>People v. Webb</i> , 131 N.E.3d 93 (Ill. 2019).	28
<i>Rigby v. Jennings</i> , 630 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D. Del. 2022).	27

<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>State v. DeCiccio</i> , 105 A.3d 165 (Conn. 2014)	28
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 692 P.2d 610 (Or. 1984)	28
<i>State v. Herrmann</i> , 873 N.W.2d 257 (Wis. Ct. App. 2015)	28
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 76 F.4th 938 (2023)	23, 24, 28
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 666 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (2013)	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hudspeth</i> , 42 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	26, 27
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021)	16

MISCELLANEOUS

Brief for the States of California, <i>et al.</i> , <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Assn. v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-843 (Sept. 21, 2021)	14
J. Campbell, “California governor signs gun control measures into law, including nation’s first state tax on firearms and ammunition,” <i>CNN</i> (Sept. 27, 2023)	14
<u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (R. Perry and J. Cooper, eds., Am. Bar Fdn., Rev. ed. 1978)	19, 20
D. Walters, “Gavin Newsom channels Jerry Brown with constitutional amendment proposal,” <i>Cal Matters</i> (Aug. 21, 2023)	14
